In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the I_l Q 1 4

Insolvency {England &

o ered Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL

W

Companies House

I Company details

Company number | 0 l?l?l?l?’?‘?,?

*AT1POAXE*
A20 #82

14/03/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

+ Filling in this form
Piease complete in typescript or in

Company name in full l Exaronews Limited

bold black captals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Freddy

Surname Khalastchi

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number| Lynton House

Street | 7 - 12 Tavistock Square

Post town | London

County/Region |

Postcode ,WEM_FI_I?IL_F

Country

u Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) Jonathan David © Other liquidator

Use this section to teli us about

Surname Bass another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber| Lynton House @ Other liquidator
- Use this section to tell us about

Street l 7 - 12 Tavistock Square another liquidator.

Post town | London

County/Regicn |

o [wicl1[al [o[L]T

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

ﬂ Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sinatwre p—

Signature date F |""37 ITT’?T E%— WE

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will he
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Rhianydd Lloyd

E Where to send

“TEYET Menzies LLP
|
|**= " Lynton House
’ 7 - 12 Tavistock Square
[
P London
County/Regien
== [wlc[1[n] [o[L [T
| Couriry
I DX
Telephone

029 2049 5444
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Comnpanies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 10




Exaronews Limited
(in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 13/01/2017 From 13/01/2017
of Affairs To 13/03/2018 To 13/03/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Computer equipment 460.00 460.00
Uncertain Book Debts NIL NIL
Uncertain Business & inteliectual property NIL NIL
17,542.00 Cash at Bank 17,535.70 17,635.70
Bank Interest Gross 1.22 1.22
17,996.92 17,996.92
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 30.00 30.00
Preparation of S. of A. 7.,500.00 7,500.00
Liquidators Fees 9,303.42 9,303.42
Agents/Valuers Fees 500.00 500.00
Irrecoverable VAT 85.34 85.34
Storage Costs 343.26 343.26
Statutory Advertising 234.90 B 234.90
(17,996.92) (17,996.92)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
NIL Employees Wage Arrears NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{36,599.44) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(823,488.00) Loan - New Sparta Holdings Limited NIL NIL
{389,975.00) Director's Loan Account NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(950.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL L NiL
NIL NIL
(1,233,470.44) 0.00 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note:

All items detailed on the receipts and payments account are shown net of VAT as the Company was VAT registered
and VAT has therefore been recovered for the benefit of the liquidation estate.

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

.

>

Freddy Khalastchi
Joint Liquidator

13 March 2018 10 57



Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LT UK M E N Z I E S

T: +44 (0) 20 7387 5868 E: london@menzies.co.uk

32688/FXK/IJDB/RLL
9 January 2018

Private and Confidential
To all known creditors (excluding opted-
out creditors) and members

Please ask for

Rhianydd Lloyd
T:+44 +44 (0) 29 2044 7518
riloyd@menzies.co.uk

Dear Sirs

Exaronews Limited - (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) ("the Company”)
Company registered number 07524889

I refer to the appointment of Jonathan David Bass FCCA FABRP MIPA and 1 as Joint Liquidators of
the Company on 13 January 2017.

The administration of the Liquidation is now complete and I am now in a position to conclude the
winding up of the Company. This is my final account of the winding up, pursuant to Section 106 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and Rule 18.14 of The Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 for the period 13 January 2017 to 4 January 2018.

Please find enclosed the foliowing:

e« final account to creditors and members
* Notice to creditors of the final account
« Notice as to no dividend

Creditors and members should note that provided no objections are received, Jonathan David Bass
FCCA FABRP MIPA and I shall obtain our release as Joint Liguidators following the delivery of the
final notice to the Registrar of Companies. Approximately three months after the delivery of the
final account, the Company will be dissolved by the Registrar of Companies.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of
any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact my colleague Rhianydd Lloyd by
email at rlloyd@menzies.co.uk, or by phone on 029 2049 5444 before my release.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Exaronews Limited - In Liquidation

halastchi FCA FABRP MIPA

Menzies LLP (s a imited Liability partnershup registered in England and Wales under number OC336077 to carry out audit wark and Menzies 15 a member aof

1s requlated for a range of investment business activities by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales Menzies

Corperate Finance Limited 15 regulatad by the Financial Conduct Authority for the conduct ol corperate finance activities and 1s reqistered

n England and Wales under number 04149097 Thewr registered effice 1s at 1st Floor, Midas House, 62 Goldsworth Road, Woking, Surrey H L B -
GU214LD A list of the members of Menaes LLP 15 apen Lo inspection at its registered office Any reference to a partner in relation to International

Meanzies LLP means a member of Menzies LLP indinduals wettin the [ who act as msolvency practilioners are icensed In the UK by
the Insolvency Practiioners Association When acting as officeholders they do so without personal bability

A world-wide netwsrk of independent
accounting firms and business advisers



MENZIES

Exaronews Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (“the Company”™)
Formerly

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS PURSUANT TO
RULE 18.14 OF THE INSOLVENCY {(ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016

FROM 13 January 2017 TO 4 January 2018

DATED 9 January 2018



MENZIES

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' ACCOUNT OF THE WINDING UP
1. INTRODUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Foliowing my appointment as Joint Liquidator of the Company on 13 January 2017, please
see below my final account of the winding up pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act
1986 (as amended) ("the Act”) and Rule 18.14 of The Insolvency {England and Wales)
Rules 2016 ("the Rules”) for the period 13 January 2017 to 4 January 2018,

1.2 The Company's statutory information is attached at Appendix 1 of this account.

1.3 Executive Summary
Following my appointment I took immediate steps to realise the assets of the Company
with a view to distributing the funds to creditors, after costs, in the prescribed order of
priarity. The assets comprised business and intellectual property consisting of computers
and office equipment which was sold in part to an associate of a Company director, cash at
bank and book debts with an uncertain realisable value. There are no assets remaining to
be realised. At the outset, it was anticipated that there was potential to declare a dividend
to unsecured creditors subject to the level of asset realisations. However there have not
been sufficient realisations in this estate to fund a distributicn to any class of creditor.

2. ASSET REALISATIONS

2.1 Realisations during the period of the Liquidation are set out in the attached Receipts & Payments
Account at Appendix 2 and are detailed fully below.

2.2 Business and Intellectual Property
I previously reported to creditors that prior to commencement of this liquidation, interest had

been received by the Company from parties in relation to purchasing its intangible assets.
Following my appointment I made enquiries, however no offers to purchase were received.
The business and intellectual property does not therefore appear to be realisable and my

enquines are concluded in that regard.

2.3 Computer and Office Equipment
At the date of my appointment the Company had ceased trading and accordingly, I took steps

to realise the office furniture and equipment, instructing agents in the disposal process.

Interest was received in relation to 6 of the Company’s computers which had no hard drives,
operating systems nor software installed. A valuation for those items was received in an
amount of £60 to £80 plus VAT per computer. Advice was sought from my instructed valuer
on the offer received, and a sale was agreed in an amount of £460 plus VAT. The sale was
agreed on 16 March 2017, and payment received the same day from a party connected to

a director of the Company.

The valuation of these assets was prepared by Williams and Partners, who are Associate
Members of the National Association of Valuers and Auctioneers, an independent firm of
valuers, who have confirmed that they hold adequate Professional Indemnity Insurance.
The fee charged by Williams and Partners was £500 plus VAT. The choice of professionals
was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work
and the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement. 1
have reviewed their charges and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances

of this case.

The balance of the computer and office equipment has not been realised. The valuation
report received in that regard totalled £577 plus VAT. It was not economic to take further

steps to realise these items.

2.4 Book debts
Prior to my appointment the directors confirmed that the outstanding book debts shown on

the Statement of Affairs consisted of a prepayment of an insurance pglicy of £714. Upon my
appointment I requested details of the policy, which I recerved in March 2017. Upon review of
the policy details, and the Company's correspondence with the insurers, it was noted that the



2.5

26

2.7

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

MENZIES

policy was due to expire in May 2017. It was not therefore economical to request a pro rata
refund of the advance payment made.

Accruals in an amount of £50 were noted by the directors in the Statement of Affairs, however
it was not cost effective to seek to recover these sums.

Cash at Bank
Prior to my appointment monies of £7,500 were transferred to my client account from the

Company's bank account held with National Westminster Bank plc (NatWest”). Upon my
appointment those monies were paid into the estate account.

In addition, upon my appeointment, I contacted National Westminster Bank pic and Barclays
Bank plc to notify them of the Liquidation and my appointment. I made enquiries of the
baflances held in the Company’s bank accounts and arranged for the total funds of £10,035.70

to be remitted to the estate account.

Bank Interest
Bank interest has been received in an amount of £1.22.

There are no assets remaining to be realised and the affairs of the Company have been fully
wound up.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I was obliged to investigate the Company’s financial affairs and the conduct of the directors
as Joint Liquidator. I therefore undertook an initial investigation in order to establish
whether there were any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further
investigation taking into account potential recoveries and the potential costs involved.

The Company’s books and records were recovered, listed and analysed and Initial enquiries
were made of the creditors and the Company’s personnel in order to ascertain whether
there were any potential asset recoveries that required further action. Specific concerns
raised by creditors were alfso considered in order to ascertain whether there were any
potential asset recoveries that required further action,

My initial enquiries identified a potential preference payment made from the Company's
bank account by a connected party, in an amount of £4,000. Upon considering the costs
involved in the recavery, the likely defence to be brought, and the funds avaiiable in the
estate, any recovery made, after settling related costs, would only have served to settle my
own remuneration for administering the estate. It was not, therefore, considered to be in

creditors’ best interests to pursue the matter further.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this
appointment.

I have complied with my obligations pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act
1986, to submit a report to the Insolvency Service on the conduct of the directors. The
contents of this report remain confidential.

PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES

On 13 January 2017, the creditors authorised the payment of a fixed fee of £7,500 plus VAT,
for assisting with the preparation of the statement of affairs and arranging the meeting of
creditors to appoint a liquidator. After taking into account the nature and complexity of the
assignment, I concluded that a fixed fee of £7,500 was reasonable to cover the work required.

This fee was paid from first realisations following my appointment and is shown in the
enclosed receipts and payments account.



MENZIES

5. JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION

At the meeting of creditors held on 13 January 2017, it was resolved that my remuneration
be fixed by reference to time properly spent by me and my staff in attending to matters
arising in the Liquidation as set out in the fee estimate of £19,655 plus VAT. The fee
estimate acts as a cap and I cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without

first seeking approval from creditors.

5.2 My total time costs for the Liquidation amount to £16,181.64 made up of 90.5 hours at an
average charge out rate of £178.80. A breakdown of these time costs for the whole of the
Liguidation is set out at Appendix 3.

5.3 The total remuneration which I have drawn from the Liquidation amounts to £9,250 plus
VAT which 1$ in accordance with my fee estimate of £19,655 plus VAT.

5.4 A narrative explanation of the work done during the Liquidation is set out at Appendix 3a.

5.5 A comparison of the total time costs incurred in the Liquidation against the fees estimate is
set out at Appendix 3b.

5.6 As you will note from the information provided in this account, the total time costs incurred

have not exceeded my fee estimate.

6. JOINT LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

6.1 Please see the receipts and payments account detailed at Appendix 2, which shows the
payments made from the estate during the Liquidation.
6.2 I have incurred total expenses in the Liquidation of £500, as detailed below and outlined in the
attached receipts and payments account.
Type of Original Incurred | Total Paid in | Total Remains
expense [revised in the incurred | Period | Paid outstanding
estimate period (£} (£) {E) / written off
(E) (£) (£)
Leqal Fees Unknown 0.00 0.00 0.G0 0.00 0.00
Valuation Unknown 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 0.00
Agents’ Fees

6.3 The following agents or professional advisors have been utilised in the Liquidation:

Basis of Fees
Fixed fee

Nature of Work
Valuers

Professional Advisor
Williams and Partners

6.4 The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis
of their fee arrangement. [ have reviewed their charges and am satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

6.5 Williams and Partners were instructed to vaiue the Company’s computer and office equipment,
which is discussed more fully at paragraph 2.2 above.

6.6 Corporation Tax
Following submission of post-liquidation Corporation Tax returns, no Corporation Tax was
payable to HM Revenue & Customs.

6.7 Disbursements

1 have incurred the following disbursements during this period, which have been paid by my
firm and reimbursed from the Liguidation estate.



MENZIES

Type of Original Incurred | Total Paid in | Total Remains

disbursement | /revised in the incurred | Period | Paid outstanding
estimate period (E) (E) (£) Jwritten off
(£) (E) (£)

Specific Penalty 60.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 0.00

Bond

Statutory 226.80 234.90 234.90 234.90 234.90 .00

Advertising

Land Registry 11.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fees

Storage and N/A 343.26 343.26 343.26 343.26 0.00

Destruction of

Company

Books and

Records

6.8 Costs have been incurred in the period in respect of collection of books and records from the
Company, and storage of those records by my agent. I have a statutory duty to preserve the
books and records for 12 months foilowing dissolution of the Company, and have been
invoiced during the period for that storage together with the costs of destruction. These costs
are included in the table above and reflected on the enclosed receipts and payments account

at Appendix 2.

6.9 A statement with regard to my disbursements recovery policy is attached at Appendix 4.
7. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

7.1 Secured Creditors
The Company had no secured creditors.

7.2 Prescribed Part pursuant to Section 176A of the Act
The legislation requires that if the Company created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, a prescribed part of its net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be
available to the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured
creditors. In this case there were no relevant floating charges and therefore the prescribed

part provisions did not apply.

7.3 Preferential Creditors
Under the legislation, former employees may have preferential claims for arrears of wages up
to a maximum of £800 and accrued holiday pay. The statement of affairs anticipated
preferential creditors of £Nil. In line with statute, employees submitted their claims to the
Redundancy Payments Service {*RPS”) for outstanding amounts in this respect and 1 have
received a preferential claim from the RPS in an amount of £2,189.71 in respect of claims they
have paid. In addition, employees’ residual preferential claims noted to date total £116.71.

Preferential claims in the Liquidation have not been reviewed or agreed as there are
insufficient funds in the estate to make a distribution to preferential creditors.

7.4 Unsecured Creditors
To date total unsecured claims are estimated at £970,033. A dividend will not be declared to
unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been used to make payments tc meat the

expenses of the Liguidation. Claims received have consequently not been reviewed.

7.5 No dividend
A notice of no dividend is enclosed.

8 CREDITORS’ RIGHTS TO FURTHER INFORMATION AND TO CHALLENGE
LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

8.1 Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3)



MENZIES

at http://www.creditorinsolyencygquide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’

Fees’ also published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Menzies LLP’s fee

policy are available at the link http://www.menzies.co.uk/helping-you/business-
recovery/fees-guide/. Please refer to the April 2017 version.

8.2 Creditors’ right to request information
Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of
unsecured creditors or with leave of the Court, may (in writing) request me to provide
additional information regarding remuneration or expenses already supplied within this
report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(2) of the Rules, such a request or application for leave
must be made within 21 days of receipt of the final account.

8.3 Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and /or expenses
Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors or with the permission of the Court, may apply to Court for one or
more orders under Rule 18.36(4) or 18.37{4) of the Rules. In accordance with Rule
18.34(3) of the Rules, such applications must be made within eight weeks of receipt of the
final account. Please see attached Notice to Creditors, which also provides details reiating

to the Joint Liquidators’ release.

9 SUMMARY

9.1 The winding up of the Company is now complete and Jonathan David Bass FCCA FAERP
MIPA and I are seeking our release as loint Liquidators of the Company. Crediters and
members should note that provided no objections to our release are received we shall
obtain our release as Joint Liquidators following the delivery of the final notice to the
Registrar of Companies. Approximately three months after filing the final account, the
Company will be dissolved.

9.2 If you have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if you want hard copies of
any of the documents made available on-line, please contact my colleague Rhianydd Lioyd by
email at rlloyd@menzies.co.uk, or by phone on 029 2049 5444 before our release.

/C




MENZIES

NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD 13 JANUARY 2017 TO 4 JANUARY 2018 OF
Exaronews Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation} (“the Company”)

Company registered number: 07524889

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Freddy Khalastchi FCA FABRP MIPA and Jonathan David Bass FCCA FABRP MIPA of
Menzies LLP, 2 Sovereign Quay, Havannah Street, Cardiff, CF10 55F, under Rule 6.28 of The Insolvency
(England and Waies) Ruies 2016 ("the Rules”) and Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act”),
that the Company’s affairs have been fully wound up.

1. Secured creditors or unsecured creditors with the concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question) or with the permission of the court may request
under Rute 18.9 of the Rules, further details of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses

within 21 days of receipt of the final account, or

2. Secured creditors or unsecured creditors with the concurrence of 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including the creditor in question) or with the permission of the court may apply to
court under Rule 18.34 of the Rules, to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Joint
Liquidators’ fees and the amount of expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of the

final account, or

3. Creditors may object to the release of the Joint Liquidators, by giving notice in writing to the Joint
Liquidators, within 8 weeks of delivery of this notice, or before the conclusion of any request for
information regarding the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration or expenses, or before the conclusion of
any application to Court to challenge the loint Liquidators’ fees or expenses.

4. The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under Section 171 of the Act, upon delivery to the
Registrar of Companies of their final account and notice stating whether any creditor has

objected.

5. The Joint Liquidators will be released at the same time as vacating office providing no objections
to the Joint Liquidators® release are received from the creditors,

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at 2 Sovereign
Quay, Havannah Street, Cardiff, CF10 55F, or contact my colieague Rhianydd Lioyd by telephone on 029

2049 5444, or by email at riloyd@menzies.co.uk.

DATED THIS 9TH DAY OF JANUARY 2018

DY KHALASTCHI F ABRP MIPA
z uidator




MENZIES

Notice of no dividend

Exaronews Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (“the Company”)

Company registered number; 07524889

Natice is given to the creditors under Rule 14.36 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, by
Freddy Khalastchi FCA FABRP MIPA and Jonathan David Bass FCCA FABRP MIPA, of Menzies LLP, 2
Sovereign Quay, Havannah Street, Cardiff, CF10 5SF, the Joint Liquidators, that no dividend will be declared

to unsecured creditors.

A dividend wiil not be declared to any class of creditors as all funds have been utilised for paying the
expenses of the liquidation.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at 2 Sovereign
Quay, Havannah Street, Cardiff, CF10 5SF, or contact my colleague Rhianydd Lloyd by telephone on 029

2049 5444, or by email at rllioyd@menzies.co.uk.

DATED THIS 9TH DAY OF JANUARY 2018




Appendix 1
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name:

Company number:

Registered office:

Former registered office:
Former trading address:
Principal trading activity:
Joint Liquidators’ names
Joint Liquidators’ address
Date of appointment

Details of any changes of
Liquidator

Contact details of Liquidators’

MENZIES

Exaronews Limited

07524889

Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H SLT
27a Floral Street, London, WC2E 9EZ
27a Floral Street, London, WC2E SEZ

Pubiishing

Freddy Khalastchi FCA FABRP MIPA and Jonathan David Bass

FCCA FABRP MIPA
2 Sovereign Quay, Havannah Street, Cardiff, CF10 55F

13 January, 2017

There were no changes of Liquidator during the winding up.

Rhianydd Lioyd on 029 2049 5444 or at rlloyd@menzies.co.uk



Note:

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Computer equipment

Book Debts

Business & intellectual property
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross
Employees Wage Arrears

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Preparation of S of A.
Liquidators Fees
Agents/Vaiuers Fees
irrecoverable VAT

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Trade & Expense Creditors
Loan - New Sparta Hoidings Limited
Director's Loan Account
Ordinary Shareholders

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Appendix 2
Exaronews Limited
(In Liquidation)

To 04 January 2018

Statement Total (£}
of Affairs (£)

450.00

Uncertain 0.00

Uncertain 0.00

17,5642.00 17,635.70

1.22

NIL 0.00

17,996.92

30.00

7.500.00

9,303.42

500.00

85.34

343.26

234,90

(36,589.44) 0.00

(823,488.00) 0.00

(389,975.00) 0.00

(950.00) 0.00

17,996.92

0.00

0.00

All items detailed on the receipts and payments account are shown net of VAT as the Company was VAT
registered and VAT has therefore been recovered for the benefit of the liquidation estate.

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

04 January 2018 1544



'SINUILL 9 JO SHUN WINWIUIW U] PpaPI0dad St s
-Inoy 419d SETF S Jojeaisiuiwpe ay] pue ‘Inoy 4ad GEEF pue §OSF AjIuaiind §i Juawubisse siy) Joy SIDUOINIELd AJUBAJOSUT 343 JO B1E) In0-dBIeyd Byl

‘pajieIap S33J 3n0 3bJeyd Y] LI PRIISYII Jle 53500 pRIYIIAD
“ugineqlsivILpe ay) Jo powad syl buunp sapei snonea ay3 ybnoayy suopowold Jo Jaquiny B U3y sary AW Ji9y)

SOT-09°GS S6-08
0g81-s8 S61-6L
0€T-581 S6t
SrE-See §6¢-922
S0S-S1g S06-99¢

dnoy Jad 3 noy sad gy

IG5 OF - 9102 PO T ZT0¢ PO T woid

SHABWIW WVIL ADNIATOSNI 40 SILVY LNO IDUVHI

¥ 910N
€ 20N
T 9)oN
T B}ON

4215 Hoddng
J0)RAISIUILIPY
Jojuag

1beuey
Jopaag/isuped

]80) |ejoL

SINOH [ej0L

Hoddng

sIoNpa)

uopEs||EPN 1955V

mﬂomulﬂ_uﬂﬂ_?ﬂﬂ

Bujuue|d pue MIpY

08'8LT $9°181°91 P EST 0S'SPEL 007 25T’y 00°169 G0'0TL'E
05°06 00'E 00'SS 0E'T¢C 09°¢ 09'8
BE'¥6 pT'EBE 00 00t 00'c 000 00°0 000
92'90Z 05 vhL'T 0L's o000 0s's 0zt 0zT'o 09T
Z6'56T 05'995° 0Tl 000 08’4 00t 000 0g'e
81951 00°2TL'E 08°€e 00’0 02°81 o0'e 0E'T 0’1
99981 05'0Z8°¢ 06°1¥ 00'0 0g'ez 0T'+1 0T'T (VL

3 ¥
ayey AANOH 51500 SINOH uoddng J0RSIUMUDY JOjURS sobeuey 1010941
abeiaay sul) [L2TaR Jisuned

810z Asenue(l p 01 £T07 Adenuet €1 wodj pouad 3y 10) Aewwns 1no sbieys awy

uoIDUN HIOM
40 uonedYISSR|D
SHNOH

£ xipunddy

uoitepinbry AiRjuniop ,SI0YpPRI) UT - PRWIT] SMIUOIeX]




MENZIES

Appendix 3a

Exaronews Limited (In Creditors’ voluntary liquidation)

Narrative of work undertaken in the period from 13 lanuary 2017 to 4 January 2018
A description of the work undertaken since my appointment as Joint Liquidator is as follows:

1. Administration and planning

There are certain aspects of the case that are required by statute and for the efficient
running of the case. They are not expected to provide a direct quantifiable benefit to
creditors; however, without them, other aspects of the case which do provide a quantifiable

benefit to creditors would have been less efficient.

This has included statutory advertising, the maintenance of physical case files, electronic
case management information, the review of files, strategic case planning and the routine
administration of the case. It has also included the preparation of documentation and
reports, dealing with correspondence, cashiering and statutory advertising.

Specifically:
Reporting

Time costs were incurred in the formalities of the appointment which included statutory
notifications to the Registrar of Companies, HM Revenue & Customs, banks and credit
institutions, creditors, shareholders, employees, and directors.

Cashiering

I am obliged to keep a record of all transactions entered into. Time costs have been
incurred in opening an estate bank account, lodging receipts, preparing and processing
invoices for payments, reconciling the bank account, and producing the receipts and
payments account. Time has also been incurred in relation to the specific penalty bonding
and the preparation and submission of VAT and Corporation Tax raturns.

Case Closure

Once the case was ready for closure, a review of the files was undertaken and final VAT
and Corporation Tax returns submitted. Formal clearance was sought from government
departments, and time was spent in drafting this final account for circulation to members

and creditors,

Further time will be spent submitting this final account to the Registrar of Companies,
completing the formalities of the case closure and the case files together with books and

records will be archived.
2. ASSET REALISATIONS

There is a direct benefit to creditors in identifying and selling assets. Net asset realisations
provide the financial benefit to creditors and their guantum directly contributes to the
dividend uitimately available for distribution to creditors.

The Company held twa bank accounts and time was spent lialsing with those institutions in
order to establish the balance held in the accounts, and to arrange for payment of the
credit balances held to be transferred to the estate bank account.

Time was also spent making arrangements with my agents and the Company’s directors for
collection of Company’s computer and office equipment in order to realise and dispose of
those items. I liaised with relevant parties to have the hard drives wiped in order to
securely dispose of these items. Some of the equipment was sold to a third party and time
was spent brokering the sale, and arranging collection.

Book debts and prepayments were reviewed by my staff and time spent considering any
realisable value.



3.

MENZIES

INVESTIGATIONS
Company Books and Records

It is a statutory obligation of the officeholder to ensure that the books and records of the
Company are secured. Time was spent in recovering and listing the records. A proportion of
time was also spent in reviewing the records to ensure that they were complete. There is
no direct financial benefit to creditors in discharging this responsibility, but the records are
reviewed in order to:

+ Ensure all material assets have been identified;
s Prepare a report on the directors’ conduct;
s Identify whether there are any legal actions that can be pursued to increase the funds

available to creditors.
Directors’ conduct report

It is a statutory requirement that the office holder prepares a report on the conduct of each
person who was a director of the Company within the three years prior to the failure of the
Company. This report, which was submitted to the Insolvency Service, Is confidential and
not able to be disclosed to stakeholders. The work undertaken includes the time spent in
reviewing the Company's records to identify possible breaches of the legislation and
considering any concerns raised by creditors.

Preparing the report is a statutory requirement which will not in itself produce a financial
benefit to creditors.

Further investigation

Creditors were requested to advise me if they were aware of any matters which should be
reviewed as potential lines of enquiry which may lead to a recovery action and hence any
realisations which may provide a financial benefit to creditors. Enquiries were made into
the conduct of the directors, reasons for the failure of the Company, and potential claims
against other parties. There were no additiona) matters requiring further investigation.

CREDITORS {CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTION)

Generally

There has been time attributed to creditors in dealing with routine correspondence and
queries and taking telephone calls and responding to emails from creditors. The time spent
has also included maintaining creditor information on the electronic case management files

as well as the physical case files.
Preferential creditors

In this particular case, there were 3 former employees who had preferential claims and
time has been spent liaising with those who submitted claims and the Redundancy
Payments Service.

SUPPORT

Time has been allocated by support staff, who do not have specific insolvency knowledge,
having provided assistance to case administrators. This assistance has been in refation to
photocopying, printing, distributing incoming post and scanning in addition to producing
standard documents for editing by case administrators.

There are certain aspects of the case that are required by statute and for the efficient
running of the case. There is a direct quantifiable benefit to creditors in using support staff
in order to minimise the cost of day-to-day administration where insolvency and case
specific knowledge is not required.



S0T-09°SS 56-08
0g1-58 S61-54
0£¢-S8T S6T
SPE-622 S6¢-5¢¢
505-STE S0S-99¢€
anoy Jad 3 noy ted 3
IO 0S5 0L - 9102 PO T I0T PO T Wiidg

'Sa3NUIW g jO SHUN WNWIUL Ul PpJ0da) §13w|] ¢ ]ON
anoy Jad S6T3 S Jojensiunupe 9yl pue “anoy Jad S6EF PUB §OST AIIUSLIND S| JUIWUBISSE SIU) J0J JBUOJIIIDRIG ADUBAOSUT 943 JO 93ed Jno-abieyd 3yl € ajoN

‘palielap sajed Ino abueyd 3yl uj paidayal aJe 51500 pEIYIRAQ T IJON
‘uoesIuIWPE 3Y) Jo pouad ay) Buunp sapesb snouea ay) ybnodyy suoowosd Jo Jaquinu B udaq sAey ABW BISYL T 30N

SUIGWIAW WYL AINIATOSNI 40 SALVH LNO IDUVHD

Je1s Hoddng
Jojensiuwpy
J10)UaG

Jabeuep
Jopang/puned

1500 1230} pajewIpsy

3jel papud{q oPRISAR pajelwunsy

sinoy [ejo] pajewuisd

Hoddng

UO[INQINSIP pUE SW|E)d) SICUPSID

uonesI el 1958y

suonebnsaaul

uojensjujupy

+9'181'91 00°559'6T
08°'8/1 144N X4

0506 00°S8

+1°EBE BE'¥6 00t - - -
0S'¥6L'T 9¢'90¢ oLs 00°0£9'¢€ 68°E0C 0081
059952 76'561 01°€T 00'0EB'L ST'T0€ 00'9¢
00°41L'E 81951 08'€¢ 00'00%°E 057212 0091
0s'0z8’'s 589981 06'Tt 00°SSL'v 0Z'06T1 00°sZ

3 E; 3 K

5)507) a)ed AMnoH SInoH 150D ey Ajanol | sanoy
Sl R0l papusig iejolL awy) [ejol papuajg 1|0l

0

810z Aenuet ¢

£10Z Atenue( g1 - |eny

JJRWI}ST 994

uoIIOUNY HIOM
JO uoned|jissed

A3UUNINI S1SOD ANIL LSNIVOV NOSTHVIWOI ILVWILS] 334 - QE XIGNIddY

uonepinbi] Alequnjop ,S10}pal) U] - PR SmauoJexsy




MENZIES

APPENDIX 4
MENZIES LLP
DISBURSEMENTS RECOVERY POLICY

Category 1 Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent estate and payable to an

independent third party is recoverable without creditor approval. Such expenditure is made if
funds are avallable from the insolvent estate. If funds are not available then payment is made
from this firm’s office account and reimbursed from the estate should funds become available.

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case. Typical items include agents’ fees, statutory advertising, and

specific penalty bonding.

All such disbursements that have been paid from the estate are shown on the enclosed summary of
our receipts and payments account.

Category 2 Disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the administration of the insolvent estate but not
involve a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that
may be incurred and that can be aliocated to an estate on a proper and reascnable basis (e.q.

photocopying).

No such disbursements have been charged to this estate.



NOTICE BY JOINT LIQUIDATORS

Exaronews Limited - (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (“the Company”)
Company registered number 07524889

Notice is given by Freddy Khalastchi and Jonathan David Bass, Joint Liquidators of Exaronews
Limited, under rule 6.28 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, that no creditors have
objected to the Joint Liquidators’ release.

Freddy Khalastchi Jonathan David Bass
JOINT LIQUIDATOR JOINT LIQUIDATOR
Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London, Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London,
WC1H 9LT WC1H 9LT
f igui :

Contact name: Rhianydd Lloyd
Contact number: 029 2049 5444
Email address: rlloyd@menzies.co.uk

Dated 13 March 2018 D

-

Freddy Khalastchi
Joint Liquidator

Signed




